The Group manages its exposure to key financial risks, including interest rate and liquidity risk in accordance with its financial risk
management policy. The objective of the policy is to support the delivery of its financial targets whilst protecting future financial security.

The Group uses different methods to measure and manage different types of risks to which it is exposed. These include monitoring levels
of exposure to interest rate risk and assessments of market forecasts for interest rates. Liquidity risk is monitored through the development
of future rolling cash flow forecasts.

Primary responsibility for the identification and control of financial risks rests with the Board. The Board reviews and agrees policies for
managing each of the risks identified below.

Interest rate risk
At the reporting date, the Group had $9,278,322 (2022: 18,027,924) in cash and cash equivalents exposed to interest rate risk.

At the reporting date, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, net loss and equity
would have been affected as follows:

  Net Loss Higher/(lower) Net Equity Higher/(lower)

  2023  2022  2023  2022

+0.5% (50 basis points)  46,392  90,140  46,392  90,140
-0.5% (50 basis points)  (46,392)  (90,140)  (46,392)  (90,140)

The movements are due to higher / lower interest revenue from cash balances.

Other financial instruments held by the Group aside from cash and short term deposits are predominantly fixed interest liabilities, and as
such, are not exposed to interest rate risk.

Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk is managed through the Group’s objective to maintain adequate funding to meet its needs, currently represented by cash and
short term deposits sufficient to meet the current cash requirements.

The Group has assessed the liquidity risk that repayment obligations to secured lenders are not able to be met and concluded it to be low.